RESOLUTION NO. 2005-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE SUPPORTING THE RETENTION OF BEALE AIR FORCE BASE

WHEREAS, Beale Air Force Base (AFB), California is the single largest employer north of Sacramento employing over 5,000 people; and

WHEREAS, the base supports an additional 2,000 jobs in the surrounding region; and

WHEREAS, Beale AFB has a \$1.2 billion annual economic impact on Northern California; and

WHEREAS, the Base is threatened with closure by the federal Base Realignment and Closure process (2005 round); and

WHEREAS, the closure of Beale AFB would have a negative economic ripple effect throughout the entire Sacramento Region.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove strongly supports the retention of Beale Air Force Base.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby directs the City Clerk to forward this resolution to the California Council on Base Support and Retention, the Yuba County Board of Supervisors, the Marysville City Council, the Wheatland City Council, and the Beale Regional Alliance Committee.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 2nd day of February, 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

EGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHÓNY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-22

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 2nd day of February 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Leary, Scherman, Soares

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California